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(353rd Session) 

 

SENATE SECRETARIAT 

———— 
 

“QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES” 

 
to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on 

 

Tuesday, the 19th August, 2025 

 

DEFERRED QUESTIONS 

 

[Question Nos. 29, 30, 102, 1, 5, 6, 9 and 19] 

were deferred on 15th July, 2025 (352nd Session) 

 

*(Def.) Question No. 29 Senator Shahadat Awan: 

 (Notice Received on 3/01/2025 at 3:21 PM) QID: 42824 

 

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state whether criminal cases have been initiated against officials of 

FIA involved in human trafficking, if so, details thereof indicating 

status of their trail during the last three years?  

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: The details regarding FIA officials 

involved in human trafficking, during the last three years is as 

under:- 

 

 FIA has established a dedicated Personnel and Internal 

Accountability Branch (PIAB) which functions under HR Directorate at 

HQs Islamabad. The branch is mandated to initiate immediate 

departmental actions on receiving complaints against staff members of the 

agency. Similarly, criminal actions are also taken by the concerned zones 

on receiving complaints or tangible evidence against officials and officers 

of the department. 

 

 It is worth mentioning here that, FIA took stern criminal action 

against its officials and arrested 56 officials in 21 cases registered in all 

FIA Zones including Gujranwala, Lahore, Faisalabad, Multan, Karachi, 

Kohat, Peshawar, Islamabad, Balochistan & Hyderabad. 16 cases are 

under trial at present. 
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*(Def.) Question No. 30 Senator Shahadat Awan: 

 (Notice Received on 3/01/2025 at 3:23 PM) QID: 42823 
          

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state the details of FIA officials dismissed from service over their 

alleged collusion with human smugglers during the last three 

years? 
 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  
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*(Def.) Question No. 102 Senator Kamran Murtaza: 

 (Notice Received on 15/01/2025 at 12:43 PM) QID: 42868 
         

Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state whether it is a 

fact that PIA has commenced International flight operations on 

certain routes which were previous non-operational, if so, details 

of new routes indicating also the duration for which said routes 

remained non-operational? 
 

 Khawaja Muhammad Asif:  
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*(Def.) Question No. 1 Senator Abdul Shakoor Khan: 

 (Notice Received on 23/06/2025 at 4:26 PM) QID: 43245 

          

Will the Minister for Information and Broadcasting be pleased to 

state the details of persons appointed in PTV or regular, contract 

and daily wage basis during the last one year indicating also the 

number of persons appointed against the quota of Balochistan and 

persons with disabilities out of the same?  

 

 Reply not received. 

 

*(Def.) Question No. 5 Senator Anusha Rahman Ahmad Khan: 

 (Notice Received on 25/06/2025 at 11:08 AM) QID: 43136 

         

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state:    

 

(a)  the criteria for registration and operation of Daycare Centers 

in Islamabad indicating any financial assistance or subsidies 

provided to such facilities, if so, the details thereof; and 

 

(b)  steps taken or being taken by the Government to ensure the 

provision of quality childcare services at Daycare Centers? 

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: (a) & (b) The Establishment of Day 

Care Centres is the responsibility of Federal Government under Section 3 

of the Day Care Centres Act, 2023 (Annex-A). The Federal Government 

may by notification in the Official Gazette make rules for carrying out the 

purpose of this Act (Section 8 of this Act). Ministry of Interior & 

Narcotics Control will help in the implementation of this Act as and when, 

the Federal Government make rules to implement this Act in ICT. 
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*(Def.) Question No. 6 Senator Syed Waqar Mehdi: 

 (Notice Received on 25/06/2025 at 1:44 PM) QID: 43318 

       

Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state that: 

 

(a)    the average monthly pension of each cadre / category of 

employees of PIA indicating also the increase made in their 

pension during the last twenty years with date wise breakup; 

and 

 

(b)    whether it is a fact that the commuted portion of pension of 

the employees of PIA, due to be released after 10 years of 

retirement, has not yet been released despite the decision of 

Board of Directors of PIACL on 3rd May, 2019, if so, the 

reasons thereof indicating also the time / date by which the 

same will be released / paid? 

 

 Khawaja Muhammad Asif:  
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*(Def.) Question No. 9 Senator Abdul Shakoor Khan: 
 (Notice Received on 26/06/2025 at 12:36 PM) QID: 43115 
       

Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state: 
 

(a) the total number of Federal Government employees working 
at New International Gwadar Airport indicating the number 
of employees belonging to Balochistan with names, 
designations and domicile; and 

 

(b) whether the present ratio of employees belonging to 
Balochistan at the said Airport meets the 6% quota allocated 
for the province in Federal Services, if not, the reasons 
thereof?  

 

 Khawaja Muhammad Asif: (a) Response of PIA and ASF. 
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*(Def.) Question No. 19 Senator Dr. Zarqa Suharwardy Taimur: 

 (Notice Received on 4/07/2025 at 10:02 AM) QID: 43195 

          

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state that: 

 

(a) the number of security cameras installed in ICT at present 

indicating also the number of operational and non-

operational cameras along with dates since which the same 

became out order; 

 

(b) the steps taken or being taken by the Government for repair of 

the said cameras; and 

 

(c) whether the installed cameras fulfill the security surveillance 

requirements of ICT, if not, the steps being taken in this 

regard? 
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 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  

 

 
 

*Question No. 17 Senator Syed Masroor Ahsan:  

(Notice Received on 1/07/2025 at 11:33 AM) QID: 42935 

           

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state whether there is any proposal under consideration of the 

Government to start Electric Bus route from Khanna pul to Pak-

Secretariat via Aabapara to accommodate the low income 

commuters?  

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: Thirteen (13) Feeder routes have been 

identified as a result of Feasibility study carried out by NUST  

(Route Map Annexed). As per study there is no direct route from Khanna 

Pul to Pak Secretariat however, a connecting route may be used as detailed below. 
 

 The Blue Line Feeder Route is operational since April, 2022 from 

Gulberg Green to PIMS covering Khanna Pul. From PIMS station the Red 

Line Metro Bus service can be used for access through Pak Secretariat. 
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*Question No. 18 Senator Syed Masroor Ahsan:  

(Notice Received on 1/07/2025 at 11:34 AM) QID: 43043 
         

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state total number of housing societies in Islamabad which have 

been granted NOC by CDA on the basis of proper lay out plan and 

possession of required area of land during the last five years?   
 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: During the last five years, CDA has 

issued No Objection Certificate (NOC) to Seven Housing Schemes. 

Detailed list is attached at Annex-I. 

Annex-I 

 

Details of Housing Schemes which have been Issued  

No Objection Certificate (NOC) by CDA during the last 5 years. 

 

 
 

*Question No. 19 Senator Palwasha Mohammad Zai Khan:  

(Notice Received on 4/07/2025 at 10:07 AM) QID: 43171 
          

Will the Minister for Information and Broadcasting be pleased to 

state that: 

 

(a) the criteria laid down for appointment of Chairman, PEMRA; 

and  
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(b) the date of appointment of the incumbent Chairman of the 

said authority indicating also extension in service granted to 

him, if any, and the pay, allowance and other perks and 

privileges admissible to him?  
 

 Mr. Attaullah Tarar:  
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*Question No. 21 Senator Shahadat Awan:  

(Notice Received on 7/07/2025 at 11:14 AM) QID: 43121 
          

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state number of rape cases registered in the ICT since 1-1-2021 

alongwith present status of each case indicating also the number of 

persons arrested, challaned and convicted in said cases?  
 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  
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*Question No. 22 Senator Dost Muhammad Khan:  

(Notice Received on 7/07/2025 at 11:15 AM) QID: 43351 

       

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state the details/volume of the drinking water supply by CDA to 

Bani Gala and its quality specifically in the area of Raja Ashraf 

Road during the last 2 years? 

 



35 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: Capital Development Authority 

(CDA), Islamabad, is not providing any water supply system in Bani Gala. 

The residents arrange water supply through their own sources. 

 

*Question No. 23 Senator Mohammad Humayun Mohmand:  

(Notice Received on 7/07/2025 at 12:26 PM) QID: 43356 

       

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state whether it is a fact that Islamabad Traffic Police has issued 

driving licenses to medically unfit people during the last three 

years, if so, the details thereof indicating also the action taken 

against responsible officials and any reward announced for those 

identifying the same?  

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: 

 

 
 

 



36 

*Question No. 24 Senator Quratulain Marri:  

(Notice Received on 7/07/2025 at 2:08 PM) QID: 43359 

       

Will the Minister for Information and Broadcasting be pleased to 

state: 

 

(a)  whether it is a fact that employees of Pakistan Television 

Corporation (PTV) have been receiving their salaries with 

delays for the past 4-5 months, if so, the reason thereof; and 

 

(b)  the steps being taken by the Government to ensure timely 

disbursement of salaries to PTV employees? 

 

 Mr. Attaullah Tarar:  
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*Question No. 25 Senator Quratulain Marri:  

(Notice Received on 7/07/2025 at 2:09 PM) QID: 43357 

       

Will the Minister for Railways be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of railway stations in the country where solar 

energy systems have been installed so for with province wise 

break-up; and  

 

(b) the steps taken or being taken by the Government to solarize 

railway stations in the country indicating also the timelines, 

estimated cost and expected savings in electricity expenditure 

from the same? 

 

 Mr. Muhammad Hanif Abbasi:  
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*Question No. 26 Senator Shahadat Awan:  

(Notice Received on 8/07/2025 at 11:24 AM) QID: 43037 
          

Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state the steps taken by 

the Government to improve the operation and services of PIA 

during the last five years? 
 

 Khawaja Muhammad Asif:  
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*Question No. 27 Senator Quratulain Marri:  

(Notice Received on 8/07/2025 at 12:03 PM) QID: 43361 
         

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state: 
 

(a) the number of students caught using or possessing drugs in 

educational institutions in ICT during the last three years;   
 

(b) the number of students referred to rehabilitation centres out 

of the said students along with details of rehabilitation 

services provided to them; and  
 

(c) the steps taken or being taken by the Government to address 

the said issue?  
 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  
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*Question No. 28 Senator Zeeshan Khanzada:  

(Notice Received on 8/07/2025 at 1:46 PM) QID: 43363 
       

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state:- 
 

(a) whether it is a fact that Government has recently adopted a 

policy to block passports of deportees from various countries 

for a period of five years, if so, the details thereof; and  
 

(b) whether the said policy has been approved by the Cabinet, if 

not the reasons thereof?  
 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  
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*Question No. 29 Senator Abdul Shakoor Khan:  

(Notice Received on 9/07/2025 at 11:51 AM) QID: 43364 

            

Will the Minister for Information and Broadcasting be pleased to 

state the names, designations, educational qualifications, 

place/district of domicile and date of appointment of the persons 

appointed in Pakistan Television Corporation, against the quota 

reserved for Balochistan, on regular, contract, adhoc and daily 

wages basis during the last ten years?  

 

 Mr. Attaullah Tarar:  

 

 
 

 

Balochistan 
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*Question No. 30 Senator Kamran Murtaza:  

(Notice Received on 10/07/2025 at 9:58 AM) QID: 43161 

          

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

refer to Senate Starred Question No. 49, replied on January 17th 

2025, and state the reasons for handing over scheme for water 

supply to Mohalla Chaudharian, Nai Abadi, UC Kot Hathyal, 

Bara Kaho, Islamabad to user Committee indicating also the legal 

status of the said Committee? 

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  

 

 
 

*Question No. 31 Senator Kamran Murtaza:  

(Notice Received on 10/07/2025 at 9:59 AM) QID: 43140 

         

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state: 

 

(a)  whether it is a fact that possession of plots in “D” Block of 

Federal Residents Cooperative Housing Society, Islamabad 

have not been handed over to the allottees, so far, if so, the 

reasons thereof indicating also the plot wise detail of name of 

the allottee, amount deposited so far and NDC issued, if any; 

and  

 

(b) steps taken or being taken by the management of the Society to 

ensure timely handing over of the possession to the respective 

allottees? 
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 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: 
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*Question No. 32 Senator Dost Muhammad Khan:  

(Notice Received on 10/07/2025 at 10:15 AM) QID: 43371 

             

Will the Minister for Railways be pleased to state the details of 

land and properties of Pak Railways on lease/rent alongwith total 

amount of income received from each during the last five years?  

 

 Mr. Muhammad Hanif Abbasi:  
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*Question No. 33 Senator Mohammad Humayun Mohmand:  

(Notice Received on 10/07/2025 at 11:58 AM) QID: 43376 
             

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state the average cost (yaksala Oasth) of the land in Bara Kahu, 

Islamabad before the purchase of land by FGEHF for its Green 

Enclave Project, in 2009? 
 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: Report has been obtained from the 

Field Revenue Staff which is stated that the Average cost (Yaksala Oasth) 

of the land in Bhara Kahu,befor the purchase of land/by FGEHF for its 

Green Enclave/project in 2009 was 3/32 Rs. 28 Paisas/Marla, and 62605 Rs. 

And 60 Paisas per Kanal. 
 

*Question No. 34 Senator Mohammad Humayun Mohmand:  

(Notice Received on 10/07/2025 at 12:00 PM) QID: 43375 
           

Will the Minister for Railways be pleased to state: 
 

(a) whether it is a fact that the Risalpur Locomotive Factory is 

running in losses, if so, the details thereof; and  
 

(b) the income and expenditure of the said factory during the last 

three years with head wise break-up?  
 

 Mr. Muhammad Hanif Abbasi:  
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63 

*Question No. 35 Senator Dost Muhammad Khan:  

(Notice Received on 14/07/2025 at 3:00 PM) QID: 43378 

     

Will the Minister for Railways be pleased to state whether it is fact 

that a number of railways quarters in Peshawar and Rawalpindi 

are occupied by illegal occupants, if so, details thereof indicating 

also their names, designations, CNIC, date of birth and action 

taken against them during the last 2 years? 

 

 Mr. Muhammad Hanif Abbasi:  

 

 
 

*Question No. 36 Senator Syed Waqar Mehdi:  

(Notice Received on 15/07/2025 at 4:21 PM) QID: 43382 

           

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control   be pleased to 

state: 

 

(a) the details of funds allocated to CDA for renovation and 

maintenance of Parliament Lodges during the fiscal years 

2024-25 & 2025-26; and  

 

(b) whether the Chairman CDA has any discretionary powers to 

treat any request for renovating a lodge as ordinary or 

special case, if so, the details thereof?  
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 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  

 

 
 

*Question No. 37 Senator Syed Waqar Mehdi:  

(Notice Received on 24/07/2025 at 6:37 PM) QID: 43397 

       

Will the Minister for Information and Broadcasting be pleased to 

state that: 

 

(a) the details of properties currently owned by PTV, Radio 

Pakistan and APP in the country indicating also the 

constructed and unconstructed portion of the same 

separately; and 

 

(b) the details of buildings hired and leased by the said 

institutions at present? 

 

 Reply not received. 
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*Question No. 38 Senator Jan Muhammad:  

(Notice Received on 28/07/2025 at 10:52 AM) QID: 43410 

         

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state: 

 

(a) the number of residential and commercial plots sold or leased 

by the Capital Development Authority CDA during the last 

ten years indicating also the location, category, size, price, 

date of transaction, name of buyer and mode of transaction in 

each case; 

 

(b whether any complaints have been reported in the sale or 

leased of these plots during the same period, if so, the details 

thereof indicating also the nature of complaints, status of 

inquiry and actions taken by the CDA? 

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: (a) & (b) Following sectors residential 

plots ballot/auction last 10 years Details are as under:- 

 

(a) Balloting of 300 plots in Park Enclave Phase-II was held on 

09-02-2016 (list Annex-A) 
 

(b) Auction of 13 plots in 2017 in different sectors i.e. G-10,  

F-11, & D-12 (list Annex-B) 
 

(c) Auction of 41 plots in year of 2019 in different sector i.e.  

G-10, F-10, F-11 & D-12 (Annex-C) 
 

(d) Balloting of 984 plots in Park Enclave Phase-Ill was held on 

24-09-2020 (list Annex-D) 
 

(e) Auction of 09 plots in Sector Park Enclave Phase-I Phase-II 

was held on January 2023 (list Annex-E) 
 

(f) Auction of 01 plot in F-10 was held in 20-10-2023,  

(list Annex-F) 
 

(g) Balloting of Sector C-14 was held on 14-01-2025 and 43 plots 

were. sold (list Annex-G) 

 

(Annexures have been placed in library and Table of the mover/ 

concerned Member). 
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*Question No. 39 Senator Jan Muhammad:  

(Notice Received on 28/07/2025 at 10:52 AM) QID: 43414 

          

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state: 

 

(a) the details of officer / officials of CDA found involved in 

corruption cases during the last ten years indicating also 

their names and designations, nature of allegations, names of 

investigating agencies, current status / outcomes of inquiries 

and penalties imposed with case wise breakup;  

 

(b) whether it is fact that a number of such officers / officials are 

still working in CDA despite proven or pending charges, if so, 

the details thereof indicating also the posts and designations 

they are currently holding; and 

 

(c) the steps taken or being taken by the Government to ensure 

better transparency and accountability in CDA? 

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  
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*Question No. 40 Senator Jan Muhammad:  

(Notice Received on 28/07/2025 at 10:53 AM) QID: 43408 
         

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state: 
 

(a) the details of agreement under which CDA transferred 
approximately 2412 Kanal land to DHA in 2007-2008 
indicating also the conditions regarding time lines, default 
penalty or late delivery; 

 

(b) whether DHA has handed over allotment and possession of 
729 plots to CDA under the said agreement, if so, the details 
thereof; 

 

(c) whether the said plots have been allotted on original location 
agreed upon in that agreement, if not, the reasons thereof 
indicating also the current location, estimated market value 
and plan for utilization of the same; and 

 

(d) whether it is a fact that the allotment / handing over of those 
plots has been delayed beyond the agreed upon timeline, if so, 
the details of penalty, compensation or adjustment for market 
value devaluation, if any, imposed on DHA? 

 

  Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: (a) Two Agreement dated 12-09-2007 
and 14-03-2008 were signed between CDA and DHAI, as per said 
agreements, CDA allocated 2412 Kanal raw land to DHA-I and in 
exchange of that allocated / allotted land, DHA-I agreed to handover 729 
developed plots to CDA (measuring 500 Sq.yard each). (Copy of 
agreement Annexed). 
 

 (b) DHA-I handed over 727 allotment certificate on 31-12-2013, 
in allotment certificates plots numbers were not mentioned. Now, DHA-I 
handed over allotment letters of 725 plots with designated plot numbers in 
September 2024. 
 

 (c) As per agreements Plots were to be offered in Phase-II 
(Extension). 725 plots are allotted in DHA Phase-VI. 
 

 CDA vide letter dated 15-05-2025, allotments of 193 plots were 
returned to DHA to dispose of the same, and CDA has asked the DHA that 
in first instance the offered amount may be shared with CDA so that the 
same may be approved. (copy Annexed). 
 

 (d) No penalty, imposed on DHA. 
 

(Annexures have been placed in library and Table of the mover/ 

concerned Member). 
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*Question No. 44 Senator Syed Masroor Ahsan:  

(Notice Received on 29/07/2025 at 10:55 AM) QID: 43423 

         

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state: 

 

(a) the details of development projects completed by CDA during 

the last two years; and  

 

(b) the details of ongoing development projects initiated by CDA 

indicating also expected date of completion of the same in 

each case? 

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: (a) List of development projects 

completed by Road Division-II in last two years is annexed at A. 

 

 (b) Currently there are no ongoing development projects in 

progress under this office. 

 

Annex-A 
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*Question No. 45 Senator Kamran Murtaza:  

(Notice Received on 30/07/2025 at 11:02 AM) QID: 43432 

         

Will the Minister for Railways be pleased to state: 

 

(a)    whether it is a fact that only one train i.e. Jaffar Khan 

Express is plying between Quetta to Peshawar, if so, details 

thereof; 

 

(b)    whether it is also a fact that the condition of the coaches of 

the said train is very much deteriorated, if so, the details and 

reasons thereof; and 

 

(c)    whether there is any proposal under consideration of the 

Government to enhance the services and coaches of Jaffar 

Khan Express on the same route, if so, the details thereof? 

 

 Mr. Muhammad Hanif Abbasi: (a) At present only Jaffer 

Express (39Up/40Dn) is plying between Peshawar and Quetta as per 

following time table: 

 

• Ex: Quetta departure 09:00 Hrs, Peshawar arrival 19:35 Hrs 

(Next day). 

 

• Ex: Peshawar departure 07:00 Hrs, Quetta arrival 17:00 Hrs 

(Next day) 

 

 (b) It is not a fact that coaches of the Jaffer Express are in 

deteriorated condition. All the coaches running with this train are well 

maintained and are fit mechanically as well as-electrically in all respect. 

 

 (c) At present, Jaffer Express is running with composition and 

services which are sufficient to cater to the needs of the current potential 

of traffic of that area. Hence there is no such proposal to enhance coaches 

of Jaffer Express so far. 

 

      ISLAMABAD,                  SYED HASNAIN HAIDER, 

the 18th August, 2025            Secretary. 
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